

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 08-11955-DJC**

**STACEY HIGHTOWER,  
Plaintiff**

v.

**CITY OF BOSTON and BOSTON  
POLICE COMMISSIONER  
EDWARD DAVIS  
Defendants**

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS, CITY OF BOSTON AND  
BOSTON POLICE COMMISSIONER EDWARD DAVIS'S CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

William F. Sinnott  
Corporation Counsel

Lisa Skehill Maki, BBO No. 675344  
Ian D. Prior, BBO No. 655704  
Assistant Corporation Counsel  
City of Boston Law Department  
Room 615, City Hall  
Boston, MA 02201  
(617) 635-4022 (Maki)  
(617) 635-4017 (Prior)  
[Lisa.Maki@cityofboston.gov](mailto:Lisa.Maki@cityofboston.gov)  
[Ian.Prior@cityofboston.gov](mailto:Ian.Prior@cityofboston.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....ii-iii

Table of Authorities.....iv-vii

Summary of the Case.....1-2

Summary of the Argument.....2-3

Factual Background.....3-7

Summary Judgment Standard.....7

Argument.....8-33

I. THE PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO PURSUE HER CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS.....8-15

1. The Plaintiff Has Not Suffered A Constitutional Injury In Fact.....10

2. The Supreme Court’s Decision In *McDonald* Announced A New And Unexpected Rule Of Law.....12

3. The History Of Second Amendment Jurisprudence And Its Purpose Counsel Against Applying *McDonald* Retroactively.....13

4. Retroactive Application Will Give Rise To A Substantial Inequity.....13

5. If *McDonald* Is Applied Prospectively, The Plaintiff Cannot Show Injury In Fact As A Result Of A Policy, Practice, Or Custom.....14

6. The Plaintiff Is Not Suffering From An Ongoing Constitutional Injury.....14

II. THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT YET RIPE FOR REVIEW.....15-16

III. EVEN IF PLAINTIFF HAD STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE REVOCATION, THE REVOCATION DID NOT AMOUNT TO A SECOND AMENDMENT VIOLATION UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDINGS IN *HELLER* AND *MCDONALD* .....16-22

1. The Revocation Of Plaintiff’s Right To Carry A Weapon In Public Did Not Infringe Upon Her Second Amendment Right To Bear Arms.....	17
2. The Revocation Of Plaintiff’s Unrestricted Class A License Did Not Violate Her Second Amendment <i>Right</i> To Bear Arms Because She Has Alternative Means Of Possessing A Firearm Within Her Home.....	21-22
IV. THE REVOCATION OF PLAINTIFF’S UNRESTRICTED CLASS A LICENSE PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY.....	23-28
V. THE REVOCATION OF PLAINTIFF’S UNRESTRICTED CLASS LICENSE A SATISFIED DUE PROCESS.....	29-33
1. Procedural Due Process.....	29
2. Substantive Due process.....	32
VI. THE REVOCATION OF PLAINTIFF’S UNRESTRICTED CLASS A LICENSE DID NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	33
Conclusion.....	34-35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adams v. Watson*, 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 9

*Bach v. Pataki*, 289 F.Supp.2d 217 (N.D.N.Y. 2003). ..... 34

*Board of Regents v. Roth*, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 29

*Bryan County v. Brown*, 520 U.S. 397 (1997)..... 10

*Buchanan v. Maine*, 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 7

*Carroll v. Xerox Corp.*, 294 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... 7

*Catucci v. Benedetti*, 27 Mass.L.Rptr. 385 (Mass.Super.Ct. 2010) ..... 25

*Charbonier v. Chief of Police of Melrose*, 66 Mass.App.Ct. 1105 (2006) ..... 30

*Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson*, 404 U.S. 97 (1971)..... 11

*Chongris v. Board of Appeals of Andover*, 811 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 29, 30

*City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris*, 489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... 10

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*, 473 U.S. 432, 440 (1985) ..... 34

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 8, 9, 14

*Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill*, 470 U.S. 532 (1985); ..... 29

*Commonwealth v. Iglesia*, 403 Mass. 132 (1988)..... 20

*Commonwealth v. Lindsey*, 396 Mass. 840 (1986) ..... 20

*Crowe v. Bolduc*, 365 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 11

*DePoutot v. Raffaelly*, 424 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2005). ..... 33

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 1, 2, 12, 13, 16-20, 23, 26, 27, 28

*Ernst & Young v. Depositors Economic Protection Corp.*, 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir.1995) ..... 15

*Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen*, 486 U.S. 230 (1988) ..... 31

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 9

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 8

*Gastronomical Workers Union Local 610 & Metropolitan Hotel Ass'n Pension Fund v. Dorado Beach Hotel Corp.*, 617 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 15

*Golden v. Zwickler*, 394 U.S. 103 (1969). ..... 16

*Gonzalez v. Village of West Milwaukee*, 2010 WL1904977 (E.D. Wis. May 11, 2010)..... 17

*Grendel's Den, Inc. v. Goodwin*, 662 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1981) ..... 30

*Hain v. DeLeo*, 2010 WL 4514315 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2010)..... 31

*Harper v. Va. Dep't of Tax*, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 11

*Herwins v. City of Revere*, 163 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 31

*Huddleston v. United States*, 415 U.S. 814 (1974) ..... 25

*Hudson v. Palmer*, 468 U.S. 517, 532 (1984).....29

*Kaplan v. Board of Public Accountancy*, 452 Mass. 1026 (2008)..... 27, 33

*Kentucky v. Graham*, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 10

*Los Angeles County v. Humphries*, --- U.S. ---, 131 S.Ct. 447 (2010).....10

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). ..... 9

*MacNutt v. Police Commissioner of Boston*, 30 Mass.App.Ct. 632 (1991). ..... 7

*Maymi v. P.R. Ports Auth.*, 515 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 33

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, --- U.S. ---, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).. 1, 2, 7, 9-14, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23

*Medina v. Rudman*, 545 F.2d 244 (1st Cir.1976)..... 29, 30

*Miller v. Texas*, 153 U.S. 535 (1894)..... 12

*Monell v. Dep't of Social Services*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... 10

*Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 8

*Number Three Lounge, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm'n*, 7 Mass.App.Ct. 301 (1979) ..... 27, 33

*Oklahoma City v. Tuttle*, 471 U.S. 808 (1985) ..... 10

*O'Neill v. Town of Nantucket*, 545 F.Supp. 449 (D.Mass.1982)..... 30

*Pagan v. Calderon*, 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 32

*Parratt v. Taylor*, 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....29

*Patel v. Midland Memorial Hospital and Medical Center*, 298 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2002).....32

*Pease v. Burns*, 719 F.Supp.2d 143 (D.Mass. 2010) ..... 31

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... 10

*Peruta v. County of San Diego*, 2010 WL 5137137 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2010) ..... 17, 23, 24, 28

*Presser v. Illinois*, 116 U.S. 252 (1886) ..... 12

*Rochin v. California*, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 32

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 34

*Ruggiero v. Police Commissioner of Boston*, 18 Mass.App.Ct. 256 (1984)..... 25, 30, 31

*Ruston v. Town Bd. for Town of Skaneateles*, 610 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 33

*Santiago v. Fenton*, 891 F.2d 373 (1989) ..... 10

*Schiller v. Strangis*, 540 F. Supp. 605 (D. Mass. 1982)..... 32

*Seaboard Sur. Co. v. Town of Greenfield*, 370 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 7

*Sims v. United States*, 963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008)..... 19

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*, --- U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009) ..... 8

*Texas v. United States*, 523 U.S. 296 (1998) ..... 15

*United States v. Chester*, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 26

*United States v. Cruikshank*, 92 U.S. 542 (1875) ..... 12

*United States v. Hart*, 726 F.Supp.2d 56, 60 (D. Mass. 2010) ..... 17

*United States v. Marzzarella*, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010);..... 16, 17, 23, 24

*United States v. Masciandaro*, --- F.3d ----, 2011 WL 1053618 (4th Cir. 2011) . 19, 20, 23, 24, 28

*United States v. Miller*, 604 F.Supp.2d. 1162, 1169-72 (W.D. Tenn. 2009).....23,24

*United States v. Reese*, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010);..... 16, 22, 23

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..... 28

*United States v. Skoien*, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 16

*United States v. Williams*, 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010);..... 23, 24

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975). ..... 8

*Wetherbee v. Costerus*, 13 Mass.L.Rptr. 159 (Mass.Super.Ct. 2001) ..... 25

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 9

*Williams v. State*, 417 Md. 479, 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011)..... 19

*Zinerman v. Burch*, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 31

**STATUTES**

42 United States Code, Section 1983..... 1, 2, 10, 12, 13, 14, 33

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140, Section 129 ..... 24, 25

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140, Section 129B..... 4, 22, 26

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140, Section 129D..... 6

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140, Section 131 ..... 1-4, 6, 17, 20, 22, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31

**RULES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 56(a). ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Tina Mehr & Adam Winkler, *The Standardless Second Amendment*, The American Constitutional Society for Law and Policy (October, 2010).....28
